9.
12
.1
6
RESISTRON
RES-207/RES-407
Replacement
GB
Replacement
Instructions
The RESISTRON RES-407 temperature controller can
be used as a replacement for the RES-207-0-x.
The steps necessary to upgrade from an RES-207-0-x
(standard model with no modifications) to an RES-407
are described below.
These instructions provide only a brief overview of the
two controllers. Please also refer to the latest version of
the controller documentation, which is always binding.
The upgrade procedure for RES-207-1-x controllers is
not described here and may only be carried out in con-
sultation with ROPEX.
The “SSR mode” function is NOT available
with the RES-407. You must clarify the
upgrade procedure with ROPEX if this function has
been used in the past.
Replacement procedure
1. Select the new model
Select an RES-407 with the same line voltage as the
old RES-207-0-x controller (115 VAC, 230 VAC, or
400 VAC). RES-407 controllers have the following
order numbers:
Line voltage: 115VAC  RES-407/115VAC
Art. No. 740701
230VAC RES-407/230VAC
Art. No. 740702
400VAC RES-407/400VAC
Art. No. 740703
2. Select the required components
Trouble-free operation of the RES-407 controller is
only guaranteed in combination with the following
components:
- PEX-W2: Current transformer
- LF-06480: Line filter 6 A, 480 VAC
The RES-407 controller may only be used
together with the PEX-W2 current trans-
former. Other transformers may cause the equip-
ment to malfunction. If this component has already
been used with the RES-207, it can continue to be
used with the new controller.
3. Control signal for “AUTOCAL” function
The RES-207 was calibrated using a potentiometer
on the front panel. The RES-407 has an automatic
function for this purpose (“AUTOCAL”), which you
must activate via terminal 5.
A 24VDC control signal must be connected to
terminal 5 (e.g. via the PLC or a pushbutton) in addi-
tion to the rewiring steps described here.
4. Configure / start up the RES-407
The RES-407 must be started up as described in the
section on “Startup and operation” in the latest ver-
sion of the controller documentation.
The settings of the coding switches on the
RES-207 are NOT the same as the settings on
the RES-407. Please set these switches in accor-
dance with the ROPEX Application Report to pre-
vent malfunctions.
The RES-407 has been provided with an AUTOR-
ANGE function since April 2005. The voltage and
current ranges are now automatically set when you
choose AUTOCAL.
!
!
!
Industrie-Elektronik GmbH Tel: +49/(0)7142/7776-0 E-Mail: info@ropex.de
Adolf-Heim-Str. 4 Fax: +49/(0)7142/7776-211 Internet: www.ropex.de
D-74321-Bietigheim-Bissingen (Germany) Data subject to change
Old setting ranges on the RES-207:
New setting ranges on the RES-407 (up to March
2005):
The two controllers are compared in the table
below. These settings can be taken as a guide (e.g.
when the controller is started up for the first time):
AUTORANGE function on the RES-407 (as of April
2005):
RES-407 controllers have not had DIP switches since
April 2005. The voltage (0.4…120 V) and current
(30…500 A) ranges are automatically set when you
choose the AUTOCAL function.
3
2
1
4
5
O
N
U
  (
 V
 )
2
3
-
S
w
itc
h
N
o.
1 Codierschalter zur Anpassung der Sekundärspannung U , in den
für Ihre Anwendung geeigneten Spannungbereich einschalten .
Bei Sekundärströmen über 80 A, muß zusätzlich Schalter 5
eingeschaltet werden.
2
3  -  10 8  -  30 20 - 60 50 - 80 I   > 80A2
Switch No. 1 3 4 52
U     V2 (   )
R
321 4 5ON
OFF
  1...10V
  6...60V
20...120V
ON
OFF
OFF
OFF
ON
OFF
OFF
OFF
ON
  30...100A
  60...200A
120...400A
OFF
ON
ON
OFF
OFF
ON
DIP switch DIP switch
1 2
U2 I2
3 4 53
2
1
4
54
3
O
N
O
FF
U
 (
V
)
2
1-
10
SW
IT
C
H
O
N
Factory settings
RES-207 RES-407
(up to March 2005)
DIP switch ON
U2
1 1
2 2
3 3
4 3
I2 5 4
Page 2 RES-207/RES-407 Replacement
Wiring diagram of the RES-207-0-x (old)
U
IR
R R
C
U
RR
EN
T
H
EA
T
SE
AL
IN
G
6
5
8
7
4
3
2
1
twisted
SEALING TRANSFORMER
SEC.PRIM.
1 2U U
LO
AD
 C
IR
C
U
IT
15
16
17
18
13
12 14
11 10 9
=
=
START
RESET
IMP. :
SSR :
SETPOINT
GND ACTUAL VALUE UREF FAULT OUTPUT
GND +24V
+ 24VDC
+ 24VDC
+ 24VDC
0V
0 - 10VDC
0 - 10VDC 10VDC + 24VDC
POWER SUPPLY
2K
cw
SETPOINT SELECTED
with  POTENTIOMETER
RES-207 LINE
FI
LT
ER
4
3
2
1
RESISTRON
RES-207
ROPEX
INDUSTRIE - ELEKTRONIK
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
SSR
ZERO
OUTPUT
START
ALARM
TR
AN
SF
O
RM
ER
BA
N
D
RES-207/RES-407 Replacement Page 3
Wiring diagram of the RES-407 (new)
The “SSR mode” function
(RES-207, terminal 16) is
NOT available with the RES-407.
RESET
with 24VDC signal
START (HEAT)
with 24VDC signal
Ground
for 24VDC signals.
Must be erthed to
prevent electro-
static charging!
AUTOCAL
with 24VDC signal
FAULT
OUTPUT
+24VDC
RES-407
(also with MOD 01)
GND
GND
+24VDC
14
12
7
6
5
R
Current trans-
former PEX-W2
Impulse
transformer
LINE
11
9
10
8
4
3
2
1
Line filter LF-xx480
IR
UR
Heat
sealing
band
UREF
+10VDC
16
17
15
13
18
sec.
U2
prim.
U1
twisted
=
=
Auxiliary
supply
16
15
14
cw
2K
OPTIONAL:
SETPOINT
POTENTIOMETER
PD-3 or PD-5
ANALOG
OUTPUT
(actual value)
+0...10VDC
ANALOG
INPUT
(setpoint)
+0...10VDC
1
2
3
4
7
8
X
Terminals
in RES-207
5
6
12
17
18
11
14
9
10
13
15
0V
(Internal
ground)
DO NOT EARTH!
0V
(Internal ground)
DO NOT EARTH!
Manufactured
up to March
2005
!
Page 4 RES-207/RES-407 Replacement